EXCERPTS FROM THE MINUTES OF THE 20th REGULAR SESSION OF THE SANGGUNIANG BAYAN OF GUBAT, SORSOGON, HELD ON MONDAY, DECEMBER 5, 2016 AT THE SANGGUNIANG BAYAN SESSION HALL.

PRESENT:

Hon. Sixto F. Estareja - Municipal Vice Mayor, P.O. Hon. John Paul E. Erlano - Member, Sanggunian Bayan - Member, Sanggunian Bayan Hon. Cesar D. Esperida, Jr. Hon. Danilo E. Enaje - Member, Sanggunian Bayan Hon. Kenneth D. Escandor - Member, Sanggunian Bayan Hon. Anthony C. Callos - Member, Sanggunian Bayan Hon. Valentin A. Pura IV - Member, Sanggunian Bayan Hon. Aiza E. Encinares - Member, Sanggunian Bayan Hon. Ramon E. Entico - Member, Sanggunian Bayan

ON OFFICIAL TRAVEL:

Hon. Nelson E. Quiñones - Liga ng mga Barangay President

RESOLUTION NO. 193 S-2016

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING HON. SHARON ROSE G. ESCOTO, MUNICIPAL MAYOR, TO ENTER INTO MEMORANDUM OF AGREEMENT (MOA) WITH BICOL UNIVERSITY RELATIVE TO THE COLLABORATION ON THE STUDENT'S OCCUPATIONAL INTERNSHIP TRAINING PROGRAM IN THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT UNIT OF GUBAT, SORSOGON

WHEREAS, this local government unit will enter into Memorandum of Agreement (MOA) pertaining to the collaboration of this Local Government Unit through its Office of the Municipal Agriculture and Bicol University relative to the mutual agreements regarding the conduct of Occupational Internship Training of Bicol University students for Bachelor in Agricultural Technology;

WHEREAS, the conduct of Occupational Internship Training is significant being part of the partial fulfilment of the requirements for the completion of the course in Bachelor of Agricultural Technology students of Bicol, University, Gubat Campus;

WHEREAS, this Local Government Unit strongly supports this mutual agreements on Occupational Internship program as an effective tools in capacitating students by providing them exposure and hands-on experience to various phases of animal production through Farm Training Program;

NOW THEREFORE, on motion of Hon. Ramon E. Entico and duly seconded by Hon. Danilo E. Enaje, it was;

RESOLVED, as it is hereby resolved, to authorize Hon. Sharon Rose G. Escoto, Municipal Mayor, to enter into Memorandum of Agreement (MOA) with the Bicol University relative to the collaboration on the student's Occupation Internship Training Program in the Local Government Unit of Gubat, Sorsogon;

RESOLVED FURTHER, that copy of this resolution be furnished Hon. Sharon Rose G. Escoto, Municipal Mayor, Mrs. Yolanda F. Patriarca, MAO-LGU, Gubat, Sorsogon, Dr. Arnulfo M. Mascarinas, President, Bicol University, Legaspi City, and Dr. Rose Marie R. Jadie, Campus Director, Bicol University, Gubat Campus, for their information and guidance.

APPROVED.		

I HEREBY CERTIFY TO THE CORRECTNESS OF THE FOREGOING:

JOEY P. ENAJE

Secretary to the Sangguniang Bayan

Attested by:

HON. SIXTO F. ESTAREJA Municipal Vice Mayor, Presiding Officer